
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 17, 2016

SPECIAL, 10/17/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 17, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Rod Carroll

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 17, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 17, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 17th day of October 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending litigation against the
County.  

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 17, 2016

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve bid due date extension for (IFB 16-029/YS), Term
Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson County
from 11:00 am CDT, Tuesday, November 1, 2016 to 11:00 am CDT,
Tuesday, November 8, 2016.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file a contract for (IFB
16-027/JW), Road Improvements for Jefferson County Phase II (County
Transportation Infrastructure Fund) with Brystar Contracting, Inc. for the
base bid amount of $97,119.00, Additive Alternate #1 in the amount of
$27,013.00, and Additive Alternate #2 in the amount of $21,207.00; for
a total of $145,339.00. This project is funded by County Energy
Transportation Reinvestment Zone (CERTZ).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
024/JW), Term Contract for Morgue Transport Service for Jefferson
County with BJ Transport Service for a third one (1) year renewal from
November 9, 2016 to November 8, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 103 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
021/JW), Term Contract for Catalog Pricing for Janitorial Supplies for
Jefferson County with AOSS Medical Supply, Certified Laboratories,
Hygeia Enviro Clean, Inc., ICS Jail Supplies, Matera Paper Company,
Inc., Professional Polish, Inc., Sanitary Supply Company, Inc., and
SupplyWorks for a third additional one (1) year renewal from November
9, 2016 through November 8, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 111

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment II (two) to
contract (RFP 12-032/JW), Re-bid for Term Contract for Automated
Teller Machines (ATM) Installation and Operation for Jefferson County.
This amendment will add one additional ATM at the Subcourthouse, 525
Lakeshore Drive, Port Arthur TX, 77640.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 112 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 3 to
(JOC 14-050/DC), with Construction Zone for Emergency Repairs of the
Fire Alarm to remove 3 actuators and reinstall in 2 locations in the
amount of $4,517.97 for a new contract sum of $826,024.78. This is in
accordance with in accordance with TCPN Contract #R130203-TX-
2464.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 113 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file InfoPrint Maintenance
Renewal 2016-2017 for Jefferson County with Sirius in the amount of
$25,712.92.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 118

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve several HVAC repairs located at the Ford Park E-
Hall Meeting rooms and Central Plant in the amount of $13,072.45 to
ICM in accordance with the terms of IFB 15-023/YS. Funding will come
from the Ford Park Operations Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 119 - 121

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve auction of surplus property as authorized
by Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s Auction, Inc. to
be held on Saturday, November 5, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 122 - 123

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

10. Consider and approve FY 2017 budget transfer - Elections - portion of
the cost for a 1660 scanner. Total net cost of scanner is $10,796.
Remaining amount will be provided from the County Clerk Election
Contract fund.

120-1034-414-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,602.00

120-1034-414-3026 ELECTION SUPPLIES $1,602.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 124 - 124

Action: NONE
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11. Consider and approve expenditures by the County Court at Law II in
accordance with order pursuant to section 130.908 of Texas Local
Government Code. Notary bonds for two employees in the amount of
$142.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve expenditures by the Constable Pct.4 in accordance
with order pursuant to section 130.908 Texas Local Government Code
for the purchase of 2017 Police SUV and related equipment for a cost up
to $30,000 after trade-in. Replacement of vehicle was in the approved
budget.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve utilizing District Attorney build out project funds
to add wiring and cameras for interrogation rooms associated with the
Law Library portion of the project. Estimated cost is $10,219. Additional
equipment is within total project budget of $110,000.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 125 - 126

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Regular County Bills - check #426104 through checks #426399.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 127 - 136

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Consider and possibly approve a request to refund the amount of
$50,000.00 that was previously donated to construct a kayak launch on
the Jefferson County Drainage District #6 waterway near the Visitors
Center.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution adopting a Code of Conduct
for Procurement Processes pursuant to Sec. 5.1.2 of the Texas
Department of Agriculture, 2016 TxCDBG Project Implementation
Manual.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 137 - 139

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Ms. Shirley Adams to
the Board of Trustees of the Spindletop Center to fill the vacancy
occasioned by the resignation of Mr. Tim Sudela.( Appointment by
Judge Jeff Branick)

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Receive and file executed Interagency Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas and the Garth House, Mickey Mehaffy Children’s
Advocacy Program, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 140 - 166

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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19. Consider approving a letter and authorizing its sending to
individuals/organizations with events booked at Ford Park after 3/31/17.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 167 - 168

Action: TABLED

20. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner Everette
Alfred. Commissioner Alfred has successfully completed the continuing
education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local Government
Code for 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 169 - 170

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation regarding Italian History
Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 171 - 171

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Down Syndrome
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 172 - 172

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Receive and file executed Special Warranty Deed from Jefferson County
to the City of Port Arthur for the transfer of property located at 246
Dallas Ave., Port Arthur, Texas for a public purpose.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 173 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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24. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
formally tabled Fall 2016 Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation
recommendations. Requested Recommendation- Southeast Texas
baseball Academy -$20,100- $21,000 -Southern Black Softball
Association- $5,000- Southern Black Softball Association - $5,000

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 181

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

25. Consider and possibly approve the Preliminary Plat and Construction
Plans for Love’s Subdivision which is within the Beaumont ETJ (extra-
territorial jurisdiction) and has been approved by Beaumont Planning &
Zoning. This property is located in Precinct No. 4 along Smith Road and
I-10.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

26. Consider and possibly approve the Preliminary Plat and Construction
Plans of Mid-County Industrial Park Phase I located along Highway 69
in Precinct No. 2.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 17, 2016

MAINTENANCE (BEAUMONT):

27. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Bradley Davis for
his 36 years of service to the Jefferson County Carpenter
Shop/Maintenance Department and wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 182 - 182

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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PURCHASE AUTHORIZATION
 

Proposal #: PR164588.1 3 Sirius Confidential

This proposal is valid if ordered on or before 10/23/2016.

Until Sirius receives and accepts a Purchase Order or this Purchase Authorization for the solution proposed, pricing provided in this Proposal is subject to
change based on manufacturer's pricing schedule.  The Products contained on this Order may be delivered to the Customer through multiple shipments
based upon supplier availability, and Customer agrees to pay a partial payment of the total purchase price stated above for any such partial shipment of
Products.

All of the information provided in this Proposal is considered confidential and proprietary between Sirius and JEFFERSON COUNTY. Information enclosed in
this Proposal may not be disclosed, disseminated, or otherwise revealed to any party outside of JEFFERSON COUNTY or any party within JEFFERSON
COUNTY who is not privileged to receive such information.

PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Purchase Price; Payment; Taxes.  Customer agrees to pay the total purchase price as shown on the attached Sirius proposal (the 'Order'), plus any
applicable sales/use tax.  These Purchase Terms and Conditions (the 'Terms') are explicitly made a part of the Order and are hereby incorporated therein by
reference.  Payment is due within thirty (30) days from the date of the invoice, unless alternative terms have been agreed upon between Sirius and the client
prior to the date of this proposal.  Customer agrees that any payment not received by Sirius within thirty (30) days of the invoice date shall be subject to an
annual interest charge of 12%, or the maximum allowed by law, whichever is less.

2. Payment by Third Party Leasing Company.  If Customer enters into a lease agreement with a third party leasing company to finance the Order, Customer
shall remain bound by these terms and conditions, except to the extent that the third party leasing company shall be obligated to pay the total purchase price
of the Order.  In the event the third party leasing company fails to make such payment, Customer shall make such payment, and Sirius shall convey title
(where applicable) to Customer upon payment of the total purchase price of the Order.

3. Freight Costs; Delivery.  Sirius will arrange for shipment and delivery of the Products listed in the applicable Order to the installation site.  Unless specifically
stated otherwise, Customer will be responsible for shipping and delivery charges.    Risk of loss to the Products shall pass to Customer upon delivery at
Customer's site.

4. Title; Security Interest.  Title to each product (other than software) to be sold by Sirius hereunder shall pass to Customer upon delivery.  Title to software is
not being transferred and the right to use software included in the Order shall be governed by a separate license agreement between Customer and the
software vendor.

5. Returns.  No products (including Software) shall be returned to Sirius or software subscriptions cancelled by Customer without prior written approval from
Sirius.

6. Limited Warranties.  Sirius represents and warrants that, at the time each product is delivered, Sirius will be the lawful owner of such product (other than
software products), free and clear from any liens and encumbrances, and will have full right, power and authority to transfer good and valid title to the same to
Customer. Sirius, as the lawful/authorized reseller of the products being delivered to Customer, represents and warrants that such products will be
accompanied by the applicable manufacturer's or software licensor's representations and warranties (either directly through the manufacturer/software
licensor or as transferred by Sirius) in accordance with the manufacturer's/software licensor's policies.  Customer agrees it is relying solely on the
manufacturer's representations and warranties (except as expressly set forth above) and Sirius shall have no liability or obligations with respect to any
manufacturers' representations and warranties, and any claims by Customer shall be made solely against the manufacturer.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, with respect to products that have been used and/or refurbished and therefore do not have any manufacturer's warranty, Sirius
warrants that for a period of thirty (30) days immediately following the delivery of the products, such products will qualify for the manufacturer's maintenance
agreement, if the products are both installed by the manufacturer and placed under the manufacturer's maintenance agreement prior to such installation within
such thirty (30) day period; provided, that  Customer's exclusive recourse for a breach of this warranty shall be either the repair or replacement of such
refurbished equipment or a refund of the purchase price.  After such thirty (30) day period, Customer assumes all liability for such products which are either
defective or may be incomplete and Sirius will have no further liability or obligation with respect thereto.

As Sirius is not the manufacturer of the products listed on the Order, Customer waives any claim against Sirius based upon (i) any infringement or alleged
infringement of any patent or other intellectual property rights with respect to any products sold hereunder or any software licensed by any third party or (ii)
any indemnity claim or obligation made by another against Customer arising out of any such infringement or alleged infringement.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION, SIRIUS MAKES NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, TO CUSTOMER OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY REGARDING PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE AND/OR SERVICES OR OTHER ITEMS
PROVIDED BY SIRIUS UNDER THE ORDER OR THE RESULTS TO BE DERIVED FROM THE USE THEREOF, AND SIRIUS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS
ANY REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OF TRADE OR COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, AND
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
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7. Limitation of Liability.  IN NO EVENT WILL SIRIUS BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE,
OR ANY OTHER NON-DIRECT DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO DATA, LOST PROFITS OR FUTURE
REVENUES, COST OF CAPITAL, LOSS OF BUSINESS REPUTATION OR OPPORTUNITY OR ANY CLAIM OR DEMAND AGAINST CUSTOMER BY ANY
THIRD PARTY, HOWEVER CAUSED, WHETHER UNDER THEORY OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SIRIUS' LIABILITY ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THE ORDER SHALL NOT EXCEED AN
AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID OR PAYABLE TO SIRIUS HEREUNDER. THIS LIMITATION SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PROVIDED BY LAW, AND CUSTOMER AGREES TO RELEASE SIRIUS, ITS EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, AND AGENTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND
ALL LIABILITY EXCEEDING THE LIMITS STATED IN THIS PROVISION, REGARDLESS OF THE REMEDY UNDER WHICH DAMAGES ARE SOUGHT
AND NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY PROVIDED HEREIN.

8. Applicable Law.  The Order (including these Terms) and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be construed under and governed by the laws
of the State of Texas, without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws.

9. Arbitration.  EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY DISPUTE OF ANY NATURE
WHATSOEVER THAT MAY ARISE BETWEEN THEM, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE DISPUTES RELATING TO, OR INVOLVING IN ANY
WAY, THE TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES, THE CONSTRUCTION, PERFORMANCE OR BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, THE PROVISIONS OF ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAW, REGULATION OR ORDINANCE
NOTWITHSTANDING.  By execution of this Agreement, each of the parties hereto acknowledges and agrees that it has had an opportunity to consult with
legal counsel and that he/she/it knowingly and voluntarily waives any right to a trial by jury of any dispute pertaining to or relating in any way to the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the provisions of any federal, state or local law, regulation or ordinance notwithstanding.

10. General.  The Order (including these Terms) represents the entire and integrated agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the
attached Sirius proposal and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous understandings and agreements, whether written or oral.  Neither party will be liable or
deemed to be in default for any delay or failure to perform its obligations hereunder if such failure results directly or indirectly from any cause beyond its
reasonable control.  The Order may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered (which deliveries may be made
by email or facsimile) shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.  No
modification of these Terms, nor waiver of any rights hereunder, shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the party against whom the modification or
waiver is sought to be enforced.  The waiver of any term hereof shall in no way be construed as a waiver of any other term or breach hereof.  Neither the
Order nor any of its rights or duties hereunder may be assigned or transferred by Customer, unless Sirius has consented to such assignment or transfer in
writing. The Order does not and is not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity other than the parties hereto. If any provision of
these Terms are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law or otherwise invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof shall
remain in full force and effect.

The provision of the maintenance services contained on this proposal will be controlled by the terms and conditions of the applicable manufacturer 
and/or maintenance provider (hereinafter the "Provider"), and may be subject to auto-renewal if so provided in the applicable terms and conditions. 
 Sirius does not guarantee any rights of termination during the term of the maintenance services contained on this proposal or any renewal term, and 
all refund calculations are determined solely by the applicable Provider.  In the event any or all of these maintenance services are terminated in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the applicable Provider, Sirius will, at Customer's option, (1) pass through to Customer all applicable 
credits paid to Sirius by the applicable Provider, net any related costs, or (2) hold such applicable credits on account for future purchases by Customer. 
If the maintenance services contained on this proposal cover multiple hardware or software components, any discounts provided in this proposal may 
vary between such components, and all pricing information is confidential and proprietary information of the applicable Provider.

This Proposal is subject to the terms and conditions of the above referenced Agreement(s).  Acceptance of this Proposal by an authorized representative of
JEFFERSON COUNTY will be deemed the equivalent of a Client Purchase Order, which will authorize Sirius to order the Products and Services listed in this
Proposal.
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-17-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                27.00     426206
DAWN DONUTS                                            42.50     426379
                                                                            69.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,559.37     426113
ENTERGY                                               863.21     426140
M&D SUPPLY                                             34.50     426158
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         189.28     426190
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     426191
TRIANGLE EQUIPMENT CO.                                 96.50     426205
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 208.32     426234
                                                                         5,965.18**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      70.64     426129
HALLENBECK RADIATOR SERVICE                           150.00     426142
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     426165
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  29.16     426188
AT&T                                                   93.54     426195
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       12.49     426259
RURAL PIPE & SUPPLY CO                              1,773.36     426273
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   241.90     426294
JEFFERSON COUNTY AGRICUTLURE COMM                      50.00     426305
                                                                         2,441.09**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 134.50     426108
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              215.34     426122
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               18.99     426127
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     426128
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     14.04     426134
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     195.50     426157
MUNRO'S                                                15.00     426165
MUSTANG CAT                                           313.69     426166
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.18     426169
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                94.68     426170
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.91     426200
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  66.63     426234
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              24.28     426245
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      33.32     426262
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                            11,400.00     426364
                                                                        12,696.38**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 54.00     426130
M&D SUPPLY                                              3.42     426158
MUNRO'S                                                77.80     426165
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                108.50     426176
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  41.80     426191
AT&T                                                   76.48     426195
WHEELER TRUCK BODY EQUIPMENT                           80.00     426211
PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES                            123.90     426343
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    97.19     426350
                                                                           663.09**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      245.63     426230
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                       40.00     426336
                                                                           285.63**
PARKS & RECREATION

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   445.04     426137
ENTERGY                                             1,742.10     426140
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 395.82     426234
                                                                         2,582.96**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        583.08     426109
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                                    10-17-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    562.50     426175
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          656.29     426236
                                                                         1,801.87*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                              8.01     426219
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.34     426236
                                                                            12.35*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          798.86     426169
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     426192
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.69     426236
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          49.99     426309
                                                                           905.49*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          252.67     426236
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         830.00     426309
                                                                         1,082.67*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           46.49     426169
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.79     426236
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      500.00     426246
MICHELLE R BRISTER                                    500.00     426270
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     426282
GRACE NICHOLS                                         500.00     426290
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     426299
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     426301
KENT W. JOHNS                                         500.00     426318
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     426384
                                                                         4,149.28*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.38     426236
                                                                            10.38*
COUNTY TREASURER

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         160.00     426197
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          232.47     426236
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           507.47*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,535.17     426171
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                         1,532.00     426196
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     426283
                                                                         3,566.17*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   734.08     426132
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           80.95     426236
                                                                           815.03*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,437.67     426120
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    411.00     426171
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     426201
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     426202
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     426233
THE ARC OF GREATER BEAUMONT                         5,000.00     426338
RR DONNELLEY                                          388.88     426378
                                                                        12,577.41*
DATA PROCESSING

IP SWITCH, INC.                                       696.05     426118
BLACK BOX CORPORATION                                 800.60     426125
OFFICE DEPOT                                          157.79     426169
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            790.06     426219
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     233.28     426239
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        311.80     426240
PCM-G                                               2,297.94     426291
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                                    10-17-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          82.82     426309
MARIANNE PETRY                                        909.42     426325
SITEIMPROVE INC                                     2,835.00     426382
                                                                         9,229.76*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

CUMULUS BROADCASTING, INC.                          2,784.00     426222
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          594.64     426236
                                                                         3,378.64*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        103.82     426207
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          726.98     426236
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          83.47     426309
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     2,400.00     426330
THE ELECTION CENTER                                   200.00     426373
                                                                         3,514.27*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   10.50     426149
RANDI A. KING                                         451.55     426151
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     426153
PATRICK KNAUTH                                        361.70     426154
MIKE LAIRD                                            621.49     426156
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          197.19     426159
OFFICE DEPOT                                          777.18     426169
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      78.00     426198
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             350.00     426204
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 499.17     426234
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          150.75     426236
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     426243
CHRISTOPHER CADENA                                    585.12     426263
ACADIAN AMBULANCE SERVICE                             104.00     426285
CULLEN KIKER                                          451.23     426296
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  345.00     426298
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          92.50     426309
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                      549.50     426316
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      650.11     426334
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       110.25     426360
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     426362
TATIANA ZELEZNIACK                                    652.27     426371
MARCELO MOLFINO                                       791.20     426390
                                                                         8,049.66*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          833.55     426169
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 373.78     426234
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          331.30     426236
                                                                         1,538.63*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     426114
JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     426115
DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     426121
TRAVIS EVANS                                          800.00     426133
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     426356
MELISSA NAIL                                           97.00     426392
                                                                        11,447.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     426191
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     426236
                                                                            30.35*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     426237
                                                                            69.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION                              350.00     426167
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     426237
                                                                           406.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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                                    10-17-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     426112
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  800.00     426126
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         800.00     426143
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,600.00     426180
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     426216
CHARLES ROJAS                                         900.00     426221
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          147.43     426236
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,600.00     426248
SUMMER TANNER                                       3,487.15     426276
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     426300
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     426308
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  181.10     426317
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               2,400.00     426337
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     426357
                                                                        39,265.68*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,050.00     426115
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         75.00     426119
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     426133
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       150.00     426145
ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     426179
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     426221
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    500.00     426241
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     426248
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     325.00     426257
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     426268
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         432.25     426309
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             1,375.00     426328
ALICIA K HALL                                         500.00     426329
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     426347
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     426351
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                     1,075.00     426363
GORDON D FRIESZ                                     1,000.00     426370
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        150.00     426386
                                                                         8,157.25*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     426236
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     426261
                                                                         2,324.37*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.62     426236
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         106.00     426309
                                                                           248.62*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     426250
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           214.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   76.48     426195
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     426250
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           290.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   302.64     426132
OFFICE DEPOT                                          293.68     426169
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.39     426236
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           756.71*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8
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LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           115.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .93     426236
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           75.51     426238
                                                                            76.44*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     426138
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 250.00     426187
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     426221
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.19     426236
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     426248
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     600.00     426257
THE BYRD LAW FIRM PC                                  250.00     426266
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     142.00     426361
                                                                         2,392.19*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     426221
JOHN D WEST                                           300.00     426223
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.98     426236
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        250.00     426248
AMY TOMLINSON                                         300.00     426377
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     426383
                                                                         1,359.98*
COURT MASTER

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       9,950.00     426144
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                     5,100.00     426275
                                                                        15,050.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.57     426236
                                                                            11.57*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     426144
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,730.00     426147
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  1,914.12     426163
OFFICE DEPOT                                          217.81     426169
AT&T                                                  124.84     426195
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,097.80     426236
FIVE STAR FEED                                         82.50     426251
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                 1,590.00     426256
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   186.78     426260
MDE INC                                               605.00     426302
ERIN TECHNOLOGY LLC                                   700.00     426322
RITA HURT                                             550.00     426324
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.75     426360
                                                                        10,302.20*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      42.33     426135
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,395.30     426149
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    488.34     426185
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                               1,864.90     426191
EMILY ESQUIVEL                                         13.46     426255
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     426326
LEE BIOSOLUTIONS INC                                  330.00     426340
ATTAINIT                                            1,850.79     426376
LABSOURCE                                             186.96     426380
                                                                         6,672.08*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            146.53     426107
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                231.08     426130
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   470.96     426137
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 2,559.28     426155
M&D SUPPLY                                            743.65     426158
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    221.61     426163
OFFICE DEPOT                                          330.77     426169
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PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         571.13     426173
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        340.00     426182
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,236.10     426184
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 335.27     426186
AT&T                                                1,355.15     426195
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                                192.00     426214
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             966.94     426245
BELT SOURCE                                           178.46     426271
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,440.49     426297
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     17,409.05     426304
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         203.51     426309
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                 10,918.81     426332
CONMED INC                                        261,145.00     426341
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            3,409.22     426342
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    232.72     426344
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  1,366.20     426374
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   720.00     426389
                                                                       306,723.93*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        2,220.00     426138
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.38     426236
                                                                         2,227.38*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 416.75     426184
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        383.34     426217
FLOWERS FOODS                                          95.06     426253
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,492.94     426254
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                11,632.55     426286
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     426323
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     426368
                                                                        15,284.23*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          217.27     426169
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                     1,200.00     426194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          136.61     426236
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                         1,668.88*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           115.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.24     426195
DISH NETWORK                                           51.52     426280
                                                                            89.76*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.35     426236
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
                                                                           139.35*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                      139.86     426105
OFFICE DEPOT                                          800.57     426169
DISTRICT 9 TCAAA                                      300.00     426218
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 511.20     426234
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.59     426236
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         839.88     426309
DAVID OATES                                            83.70     426385
ALLEN HOMANN                                           59.94     426391
                                                                         2,748.74*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

PRN MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.                             59.52     426106
CITY OF BEAUMONT                                      100.48     426117
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          37.00     426144
MUNRO'S                                                69.00     426165
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           125.00     426196
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     426209

132



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    10-17-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       4,255.10     426220
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           88.88     426236
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                        150.66     426284
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      66.78     426333
AEGIS SCIENCES CORPORATION                          1,667.00     426339
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     426368
NIVERCO BIOMEDICAL                                    487.50     426397
                                                                        10,189.50*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               117.63     426131
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     426136
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     426209
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     426298
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      32.88     426333
                                                                         4,698.09*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         678.74     426244
TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     20.00     426272
CHUMARI WILSON PAYEE                                   20.00     426274
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     426293
ANDREW REISNER                                         20.00     426311
DIAMOND DELFIERRO PAYEE                                20.00     426315
ANTHONY DISOMBA PAYEE                                  20.00     426320
ROBIN FRANK PAYEE                                      20.00     426335
ASHANTI M MCCRAY                                       20.00     426352
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     426353
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     426354
JAYLYNN MCCRAY PAYEE                                   20.00     426358
DONALD ORCHID                                          20.00     426359
JAVIER ZAVALA FC                                       20.00     426365
AALIYAH J EMERSON                                      20.00     426366
MYA ARCENEAUX                                          20.00     426372
MALACHI GUIDRY                                         20.00     426375
TRINITY WILSON FC                                      20.00     426381
ISSAC JERRY                                            20.00     426387
MALAYSHA GUIDRY                                        20.00     426393
KENNY ROBINSON                                         20.00     426394
RAVEN WILSON                                           20.00     426395
SHAWN MOUTON                                           20.00     426396
                                                                         1,118.74*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

TEXAS ON-SITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT                     95.00     426310
                                                                            95.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        341.04     426110
PRECISION DYNAMICS CORP.                              211.63     426177
                                                                           552.67*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

SABINE NECHES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION                      250.00     426183
                                                                           250.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        21.00     426104
GUARDIAN FORCE                                        327.00     426111
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    3,466.49     426116
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  105.00     426124
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   568.34     426137
M&D SUPPLY                                            214.94     426158
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        201.26     426160
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 353.33     426184
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         439.29     426189
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                       1,605.15     426213
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     426252
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      248.67     426292
NEDERLAND FRAME SHOP                                  615.00     426303
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     426323
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     426346
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CINTAS CORPORATION                                     59.18     426388
                                                                        34,401.11*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    1,578.69     426116
ENTERGY                                             6,042.35     426140
METAL-MART                                             80.97     426161
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 316.82     426184
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     426199
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 138.98     426234
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              76.22     426245
PARKER LUMBER                                         287.80     426307
                                                                         8,822.40*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      32.07     426129
B.C. MILLER ELECTRIC, INC.                            784.00     426162
RITTER @ HOME                                           8.99     426181
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.12     426189
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     426210
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                            1,275.00     426215
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         429.99     426309
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                               13.26     426321
                                                                         2,599.56*
SERVICE CENTER

GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              36.40     426139
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     76.64     426146
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      37.80     426152
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       98.00     426164
MUNRO'S                                                84.03     426165
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  33.23     426174
AT&T                                                   62.36     426195
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     426224
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     426225
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     426226
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     426227
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     426228
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     426229
FIRST CALL                                             69.84     426247
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                           75.00     426249
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      318.22     426259
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         15.00     426277
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           175.00     426287
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          3,024.12     426288
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              85.10     426319
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         239.85     426398
                                                                         4,475.59*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.93     426236
                                                                             2.93*
                                                                       546,760.86**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             57.42     426107
JEPPESEN & SANDERSON                                  410.00     426150
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     426165
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                              75.00     426203
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  11.28     426208
JEFFERSON COUNTY AGRICUTLURE COMM                     100.00     426306
BATTERIESPLUS                                         117.57     426345
                                                                           853.47**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   220.90     426242
                                                                           220.90**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     426193
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            522.16     426219
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                 1,200.00     426256
                                                                         1,732.11**
JUVENILE DETENTION - TJPC
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.36     426230
                                                                            56.36**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,804.81     426148
PRIORITY MANAGEMENT, INC.                              43.00     426178
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.46     426236
JCCSC                                                 295.00     426313
JCCSC                                                  50.00     426314
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               309.40     426368
                                                                         2,595.67**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,075.25     426149
                                                                         1,075.25**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           47,840.08     426281
                                                                        47,840.08**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            982.29     426219
                                                                           982.29**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            142.49     426219
                                                                           142.49**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

AT&T                                                  179.33     426195
DISH NETWORK                                          110.53     426279
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     426295
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                           7.54     426309
                                                                           337.32**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       8,055.30     426144
ALLCO, INC.                                       177,069.34     426232
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                             2,164.96     426312
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,759.33     426331
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                   11,750.04     426369
                                                                       200,798.97**
FORD PARK-KAYAK LAUNCH

LILLIAN HUEY PHELAN BEAN                           50,000.00     426399
                                                                        50,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,999.25     426141
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,792.27     426149
OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.05     426169
AT&T                                                  599.96     426195
WHITE TIRE                                          3,767.54     426212
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .68     426236
AIR SOLUTIONS                                       1,850.00     426258
DISH NETWORK                                           95.53     426278
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         13,247.24     426355
SUPPLYWORKS                                           373.28     426367
                                                                        23,803.80**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         21,596.57     426267
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,905.53     426269
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,360.00     426348
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           29,548.56     426349
                                                                        63,410.66**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                  3,500.69     426327
                                                                         3,500.69**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,551.00     426264
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TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,716.09     426265
                                                                        11,267.09**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            327.43     426219
                                                                           327.43**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     127.10     426123
                                                                           127.10**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               513.34     426140
AT&T                                                   81.90     426195
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     426231
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               6,462.58     426289
                                                                         7,589.68**
                                                                       988,126.05***

136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
171



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
182



Special, October 17, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 17, 2016
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